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Appendix I - Antigo Weather Data 2003 
 
Table 1. Data recorded by a weather station in the potato canopy, adjacent to plots at the Langlade County Research Project Area, Antigo, WI.  Temperature scale is 

Fahrenheit.   

  Air Temperature Hours Max Min Sever- Sum of  Sum 
 Inches Max Min > 90% RH RH ity Sev. P- of 

Date Precip. Temp F Temp F RH Temp Temp Values Values Days P-Days 
5/19/03 0.24 61.39 57.02 16 61.39 43.47   8.14 8.14 
5/20/03 0 56.12 34.21    0 0 1.9 10.04 
5/21/03 0 59.88 31    0 0 2.38 12.42 
5/22/03 0 57.97 30.89    0 0 2.03 14.45 
5/23/03 0 67.21 29.57    0 0 3.37 17.82 
5/24/03 0 73.36 32.25    0 0 4.33 22.15 
5/25/03 0 76.23 33.98    0 0 4.93 27.08 
5/26/03 0 75.94 37.87    0 0 5.57 32.65 
5/27/03 0 79.16 39.77    0 0 5.93 38.58 
5/28/03 0.07 69.04 45.91    0 0 6.38 44.96 
5/29/03 0 78.87 45.21    0 0 6.66 51.62 
5/30/03 0.69 65.32 49.62 12 59.27 41.5 0 0 6.96 58.58 
5/31/03 0.01 59.36 38.52    0 0 3.01 61.59 

6/1/03 0 69.37 32.86    0 0 3.86 65.45 
6/2/03 0 72.7 39.71    0 0 5.62 71.07 
6/3/03 0 73.2 46.58    0 0 6.94 78.01 
6/4/03 0 74.5 41.5    0 0 6.03 84.04 
6/5/03 0 76.77 50.88    0 0 8.02 92.06 
6/6/03 0.23 66.52 47.25 18 58.46 51.55 2 2 6.45 98.51 
6/7/03 0.11 64.96 51.55 37 58.75 50.29 9 11 7.41 105.92 
6/8/03 0.7 58.75 51.37    0 11 6.35 112.27 
6/9/03 0.01 67.75 50.29 36 59.23 47.35 7 18 7.43 119.7 

6/10/03 0.82 59.23 51.3    0 18 6.42 126.12 
6/11/03 0 69.31 47.35    0 18 6.83 132.95 
6/12/03 0 72 50.88    0 18 7.94 140.89 
6/13/03 0 80.37 50.94    0 18 7.86 148.75 
6/14/03 0 79.65 53.04    0 18 8.28 157.03 
6/15/03 0 78.87 49.08    0 18 7.59 164.62 
6/16/03 0 84.31 45.93    0 18 6.45 171.07 
6/17/03 0.12 82.69 49.98    0 18 7.45 178.52 
6/18/03 0 80.73 51.84    0 18 7.99 186.51 
6/19/03 0 73.08 45.39    0 18 6.6 193.11 
6/20/03 0 80.24 40.67    0 18 6.02 199.13 
6/21/03 0 84.49 43.36    0 18 6.03 205.16 
6/22/03 0 87.78 51.12    0 18 6.96 212.12 
6/23/03 0 86.34 57.43    0 18 7.6 219.72 
6/24/03 0.83 84.36 63.7 11 75 71.22 1 19 8.11 227.83 
6/25/03 0 84.85 68.05    0 19 7.59 235.42 
6/26/03 0 69.13 54.12    0 19 8.43 243.85 
6/27/03 0 73.38 49.57    0 19 7.7 251.55 
6/28/03 0.29 54.95 48.43 20 59.95 50.11 3 22 4.61 256.16 
6/29/03 0 73.67 50.11    0 22 7.84 264 
6/30/03 0 84.13 48.72    0 22 7.03 271.03 

7/1/03 0 86.4 50.47    0 22 6.97 278 
7/2/03 0.05 84.13 52.09    0 22 7.56 285.56 

  Air Temperature Hours Max Min Sever- Sum of  Sum 
 Inches Max Min > 90% RH RH ity Sev. P- of 

Date Precip. Temp F Temp F RH Temp Temp Values Values Days P-Days 
7/3/03 0.01 89.46 60.78 12 69.17 60.96 1 23 7.18 292.74 
7/4/03 0.14 82.76 60.96    0 23 8.52 301.26 
7/5/03 0 88.74 57.49    0 23 7.31 308.57 
7/6/03 0 81.03 54.84 12 68.14 54.95 1 24 8.38 316.95 
7/7/03 0.04 87.66 54.95    0 24 7.33 324.28 
7/8/03 0 77.85 50.16    0 24 7.85 332.13 
7/9/03 0 69.62 47.07 13 61.45 56.26 1 25 6.78 338.91 

7/10/03 0.15 68.07 54.36 15 62.8 52.68 1 26 8.38 347.29 
7/11/03 0 71.06 52.68    0 26 8.27 355.56 
7/12/03 0 81.32 51.12    0 26 7.81 363.37 
7/13/03 0 86.34 48.38    0 26 6.65 370.02 
7/14/03 0.13 80.67 57.38 10 65.73 62.64 1 27 8.69 378.71 
7/15/03 0.03 75.24 51.78 10 62.6 46.83 0 27 8.22 386.93 
7/16/03 0 89.15 46.83    0 27 6.26 393.19 
7/17/03 0.09 78.69 52.25 10 59.88 41.51 0 27 8.21 401.4 
7/18/03 0 83.59 41.51    0 27 5.94 407.34 
7/19/03 0 85.5 45.34    0 27 6.15 413.49 
7/20/03 0.03 87.84 57.38 11 66.63 54.59 1 28 7.43 420.92 
7/21/03 0.1 73.15 53.82    0 28 8.58 429.5 
7/22/03 0 73.51 47.73 10 56.43 45.09 0 28 7.26 436.76 
7/23/03 0 82.87 45.09    0 28 6.41 443.17 
7/24/03 0 84.13 47.97    0 28 6.89 450.06 
7/25/03 0.6 84.07 56.07 16 71.6 65.08 3 31 8 458.06 
7/26/03 0.46 82.76 65.08 10 74.7 63.25 1 32 8.47 466.53 
7/27/03 0 79.88 55.35 11 63.34 49.8 0 32 8.58 475.11 
7/28/03 0 82.4 49.8    0 32 7.46 482.57 
7/29/03 0 87.42 49.03    0 32 6.71 489.28 
7/30/03 0.22 85.86 57.97 15 66.88 58.75 2 34 7.7 496.98 
7/31/03 1.35 75.6 58.75 12 67.91 54.95 1 35 9.28 506.26 

8/1/03 0.01 78.98 54.95 11 64.33 58.03 1 36 8.61 514.87 
8/2/03 0.06 78.87 58.03 15 67.53 61.5 2 38 8.97 523.84 
8/3/03 0.01 75.29 57.74 17 67.87 57.74 3 41 9.18 533.02 
8/4/03 0 79.47 57.92 13 70.93 52.56 2 43 8.9 541.92 
8/5/03 0 83.82 52.56 11 68.47 59.95 1 44 7.68 549.6 
8/6/03 0.03 86.05 59.95 14 67.82 55.24 2 46 7.7 557.3 
8/7/03 0 75.16 55.24 11 61.09 56.55 0 46 8.83 566.13 
8/8/03 0 77.36 56.55 10 64.58 50.11 0 46 8.94 575.07 
8/9/03 0 85.75 50.11 10 63.14 51.06 0 46 6.99 582.06 

8/10/03 0.08 85.68 51.06 12 68.18 56.71 1 47 7.14 589.2 
8/11/03 0.01 76.14 54.36 11 63.63 48.38 0 47 8.67 597.87 
8/12/03 0 83.59 48.38 11 65.19 51.73 0 47 7.04 604.91 
8/13/03 0 87.48 51.73 11 68.99 55.47 1 48 7.06 611.97 
8/14/03 0 89.33 55.47 11 70.07 58.46 1 49 7.16 619.13 
8/15/03 0 89.46 58.46    0 49 7.22 626.35 
8/16/03 0 88.79 61.03    0 49 7.29 633.64 
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  Air Temperature Hours Max Min Sever- Sum of  Sum 
 Inches Max Min > 90% RH RH ity Sev. P- of 

Date Precip. Temp F Temp F RH Temp Temp Values Values Days P-Days 
8/17/03 0 87.89 57.45 10 67.05 54.05 1 50 7.42 641.06 
8/18/03 0 88.92 54.05    0 50 7.13 648.19 
8/19/03 0 91.72 62.04    0 50 6.66 654.85 
8/20/03 0.18 86.58 64.2    0 50 7.5 662.35 
8/21/03 0 83.82 57.74    0 50 8.17 670.52 
8/22/03 0 84.72 47.79    0 50 6.77 677.29 
8/23/03 0 75.47 47.79    0 50 7.33 684.62 
8/24/03 0.21 89.82 57.51    0 50 7.16 691.78 
8/25/03 0.01 90.54 58.46    0 50 7.04 698.82 
8/26/03 0 89.2 56.61    0 50 7.22 706.04 
8/27/03 0 80.24 45.45    0 50 6.67 712.71 
8/28/03 0.03 81.03 52.45    0 50 8.05 720.76 
8/29/03 0 72.19 42.23    0 50 5.96 726.72 
8/30/03 0 76.14 37.09    0 50 5.46 732.18 
8/31/03 0 76.78 39.78    0 50 5.89 738.07 
9/01/03 0 84.36 42.11    0 50 5.93 744 
9/02/03 0 83.23 44.19    0 50 6.22 750.22 
9/03/03 0 71.19 51.73    0 50 8.08 758.3 
9/04/03 0 71.89 41.39    0 50 5.81 764.11 
9/05/03 0 80.65 37.09    0 50 5.55 769.66 

  Air Temperature Hours Max Min Sever- Sum of  Sum 
 Inches Max Min > 90% RH RH ity Sev. P- of 

Date Precip. Temp F Temp F RH Temp Temp Values Values Days P-Days 
9/06/03 0 89.92 51.48    0 50 6.81 776.47 
9/07/03 0 89.1 54.12    0 50 7.12 783.59 
9/08/03 0 88.14 53.4 13 68.72 61.21 2 52 7.17 790.76 
9/09/03 0 83.53 61.21 12 68.97 58.87 1 53 8.35 799.11 

 
Inches Precip. includes daily rainfall and irrigation 
Air temperature maximum and minimum are recorded for each day (midnight to midnight) 
Hours RH > 90% - number of hours with the relative humidity equal to or greater than 90 % 
MaxRH Temp - Maximum temperature during each period that the relative humidity is ≥  90 % 
MinRH Temp -  Minimum temperature during each period that the relative humidity is ≥ 90 % 
Severity Values are used to denote the effect of temperature and relative humidity on the 

development of potato late blight 
Sum of Sev. Values - A running total of severity value accumulation from emergence date. 
P-Days - Physiological days are calculated from emergence and are used to predict the first 

seasonal increase in airborne inoculum of the early blight fungus, to initiate the first fungicide 
spray for early blight control, and to adjust the rates and intervals of fungicide applications for 
the remainder of the growing season. 

Sum of P-Days - A running total of  P-Day accumulation from emergence date. 
 
 


